User's Guide
SNVA146C–January 2006–Revised April 2013
AN-1443 LM3100 Demonstration Board Reference Design
1 Introduction
The LM3100 synchronous rectifier buck regulator IC features all functions needed to implement a cost
effective, efficient, buck regulator capable of supplying 1.5A to the load. With minimum external
component count, very small overall board space is required for a typical application. The LM3100 works
well with ceramic output capacitors and contains dual, 40 V N-Channel synchronous switches. The part is

during normal operation, good use of the PC board’s ground plane can help considerably to dissipate
heat. The exposed pad on the bottom of the IC package can be soldered to a ground plane and that plane
should extend out from beneath the IC to help dissipate heat. The exposed pad is internally connected to
the IC substrate. Additionally the use of wide PC board traces, where possible, can help conduct heat
away from the IC. Using numerous vias to connect the die attach pad to an internal ground plane is a
good practice. Judicious positioning of the PC board within the end product, along with the use of any
available air flow (forced or natural convection) can help reduce the junction temperature.
6 AN-1443 LM3100 Demonstration Board Reference Design SNVA146C–January 2006–Revised April 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2006–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com PCB Layout Guide
Table 1. Bill of Materials (BOM)
Designation Description Size Manufacture Part No Vendor
C1, C2 Cap MLCC 10 µF 50 V Y5V 1210 ECJ4YF1H106Z Panasonic
C3 Cap MLCC 0.1 µF 50 V X7R 0805 ECJ2FB1H104M Panasonic
GRM21BR71H104KA01B Murata
VJ0805Y104KXAA Vishay
C4 Cap MLCC 33 nF 50 V X7R 0805 ECJ2VB1H333K Panasonic
VJ0805Y333KXAA Vishay
C5, C6, C9 Cap MLCC 10 nF 50 V X7R 0805 ECJ2VB1H103K Panasonic
VJ0805Y103KXAA Vishay
C12 Cap MLCC 47 nF 50 V X7R 0805 ECJ2FB1H473K Panasonic
VJ0805Y473KXAA Vishay
C8 Cap MLCC 680 nF 16 V X7R 0805 GRM219R71C684KA01B Murata
C10, C11 Cap MLCC 22 µF 10 V X5R 1210 ECJ4YB1A226M Panasonic
R1 Resistor Chip 100 kΩ F 0805 CRCW08051003F Vishay
R2 Resistor Chip 200 kΩ F 0805 CRCW08052003F Vishay
R3 Resistor Chip 6.81 kΩ F 0805 CRCW08056811F Vishay
R4 Resistor Chip 2.21 kΩ F 0805 CRCW08052211F Vishay
L1 Inductor 15 µH 2.6A 10.5x10.3x3.1 CDRH103RNP-150NC-B Sumida
U1 IC LM3100 HTSSOP-20 LM3100 Texas Instruments
PCB LM3100 Demoboard Texas Instruments
7SNVA146C–January 2006–Revised April 2013 AN-1443 LM3100 Demonstration Board Reference Design